' ORAL
' HISTORY
(02)/M2

1
1
1
L -

Yale-UN Oral History Project

William Mashler
James S. Sutterlin, Interviewer
16 May 1991
Larchmont, New York

NOTICE
This is a transcript of a tape-recorded interview conducted for the United Nations. A draft
of this transcript was edited by the interviewee but only minor emendations were made;
therefore, the reader should remember that this is essentially a transcript of the spoken,
rather than the written word.

RESTRICTIONS
This oral history transcript may be read, quoted from, cited, and reproduced for purposes
of research. It may not be published in full except by permission of the United Nations,
Dag Hammarskjold Library.



http://unbisnet.un.org:8080/ipac20/ipac.jsp?session=G3596634F304N.347533&menu=search&aspect=subtab124&npp=50&ipp=20&spp=20&profile=bib&ri=&index=.SW&term=oral+history&matchopt=0%7C0&oper=AND&x=0&y=0&aspect=subtab124&index=.TW&term=&matchopt=0%7C0&oper=AND&index=.TN&term=&matchopt=0%7C0&oper=AND&index=.AW&term=mashler&matchopt=0%7C0&ultype=&uloper=%3D&ullimit=&ultype=&uloper=%3D&ullimit=&sort=3100054

IT.

| ’ NON-CIRCULATING I

YUN TAPE
WILLIAM MASHLER
LIS e N LBRARY
INTERVIEWER, SUTTERLIN
NOV 4 1983

Table of Contents UN ISA COLLECTIO‘N :
The Founding of Israel
Organizatibn of Secretariat 1-8
Functioning of the Mediator 8 - 11».

(including communications facilities)
Functioning of Trucé Observers 11 - 18; 19 - 25
Utiliéation of’UN Guards 18 - 19
Murder of Count Bernadotte 24
Armistice Negotiations | 26 - 45
Conciliation Commission 45; 48 - 51
Refugee Problem 46 —~48
Competence of Security Council and
General Assembly 48 - 52

Role of Sir Robert Jackson 53 - 54
Soviet‘Involvemenff 54 - 55
Ralph Bunche
Role and Character



JSS

JSS

YUN TAPE
WILLTAM MASHLER

MAY 16, 1991
LARCHMONT, NY
INTERVIEWER, SUTTERLIN

So, Mr. Mashler, I want first to express appreciation for
your participation in this Yale Oral History Project on
the United Nations. I would like to talk this morning

about the various events connected with the establishment

of Israel, the United Nations actions in that connection,

and in particular also, the arrangements made to bring
hostilities to an end between the Israeli and Arab
states. Just to begin, could I ask you to indicate what
your position was in the United Nations when these events
occurred? : |

I was in 1947, starting at the beginning of 1947, a
junior political officer in the Department of‘Trusteeship
and information on Non-Self-Governing Territories in
which Ralph Bunche was top-ranking director, and in the
number two position, the number 6ne‘position having_been
held by Dr. Victor ﬁoo of China, as Assistant Secretary-
General for that Department. | -
And how did that Department get involved in the Arab-

Israeli question?



JSS

To the best of my knowledge it was coincidental and
fortuitous - coincidental only in the sense ‘that
Palestine, under the mandate system, just as all the
other mandates, was expected to be placed under
trusteeship under cChapters 11 and 12 of the Chartef5
Because the Department of Trusteeship Non=-Governing
Territories was responsible for territories to be placed
under trusteeship and for finalizing the negotiation
together with the Fourth Committee and in the General
Assembly of the trusteeship agreements, it was piaced in
the position of ha&ing fofmal responsibility for.
Palestine and Southwest Africa. Southwest Africa didn’t
come in for obvious reasons (we need not cover that).
Palestine was already in an advanced state of political
involvement in the whole issue of Jewish immigration and
by the time 1947 came around, there was every indicatiqn
that the British would be forced into a position where
the trusteeship issue would not eventuate and, as a
resﬁlt, the issue was going to be a political one to be .
dealt with at‘different levels, including the Sécurity
Council ahd the General Assembly, although this was not
very clear at the time. In that sense it was very
muddled. The reason the issue came to Trﬁsteeship was
because formally it was a matter whiéh was of primary.
concern to the Department of Trusteeship and‘Non-Self,

Governing Territories, and not Security Council affairs.



JsSS

This is how Hoo got involved, Ralph Bunche got'inVOIVed.

And how did it first come up so to speak, how did the

issue surface in this framework?

You mean, in térms of the assighment of the issue? (JSS,
yes) I cannot be entirely certain but I‘think in the
senior staff meetihgs when the issué came up - and at the
time you may recall that Arkady Sobolev (USSR) was the
Assistant Secretary-General for Sécurity',Affairs and
"Dragon" Protitch (Yugoslavia) was the tdpéranking
director. I think there must have been some discussion
in these meetings and it was agreed that essentially the
matter would first be assigned to us. Whether there was
really any formal assignment, I doﬁbt. I think most
likely what happened was that 1like so many 6f'these
things, they were not assigned by design but by default.
But I may be wrong on this because I was not privy to the
discussions. I was a very junior officer, I might say,
at the time, and was not privy to some of the decisions
that were taken, and.why they were taken. ’But-looking
back now through some long experience, I would say théﬁ,
as in so many other cases, the issue was in' all
likelihood oﬁe of practicality. SoboleV'was, considering
everything - considering that he came out of the Stalin
era —fanramazingly decent and open man. I wéuldn't'say
he was entirely open, but relatively speaking,‘he was a

fairly reasonable man to deal with, and he Was personally -

3



Jss

JSS

JSS

a very nice man.

And this was at a time when the Soviet Union took a very
positive position on the Israel issue.

Partly because it was a colonialist issue and I think on
colonial issues, the US and the USSR were for entirely
different reasons on the same wicket. |
Now, there were quite‘ a few negotiations and even .
differences between the United States and the United
Kingdom with regafd to Palestine and in particular, the
question of Jewish ~immigratiqn, before the British
actually dropped the mandate and turned the matter 6verv
to the United Nations; Was the Trusteeship Department
involved at all with this aspect of what was then the
Palestinian question, that is, before the resolution’on
partition was adopted in the General Assembly?
Not'really, not directly. |

So its role beganrwith GA resolution 1817

That’s right, I would say the involvement of the.

-Department of Trusteeship was rather through

personalities than through a formal process. In other
words, the personalities of Victor Hoo who was regarded

as an old-time diplomat, longtime diplomat, who .was

skillful and experienced who had already demonstrated

these considerable skills in the negotiation of the

Charter in San Francisco, and even before - and who was

a very strong personality, where people were drawn into



JSS

JSS

the consultative process rather than’ drawn in as
officials of ' a department that had nominally
responsibility for mandates and trusteeships. |
We’ll go ahead a 1little bit in history ~with the
appointment of the Mediator. Ralph Bunche was'appbinted
as Deputy Mediator from the beginning, isn’t thét
correct?

No, he was principal secretary.

Principal secretary. My question here is - did the staff
support for the Mediator come from the Tfusteeship‘
Department, is that the way you became-involved; or was
it simply selected at random from the Secretariat?
Let’s go through the several sfages. One was the
selection of Bernadotte. The Bernadotte choice was based
(we needn’t go into detail) on his record in the_ciosing
days of the war, his ability to‘negOtiate'difficult
issues and ﬁhe fact that he was a sivedo. One expected
a great deal of Bernadotte, and he provided his own good
name. Also he was head of the Swedish Red Cross and that
in itself provided a certain measure of neutrality
(whether real or imagined is not important) which made
him an ideal candidate for the position, ideal, quoté,‘
end of quote. As it turned out, Bernadotte was a mah of
great integrity but, I would not say endowed with the
largest degree of intelligence. But he was a man who was

willing to go out and do battle. And I’d also like to

5



Jss

say here that, contrary to opinions elsewhere, ny own
distant ‘and immediate relationship (and it was more
distant than direct because I wés also involved in“al.l.
sorts of other things) but from my own rééoll-eqtions, and
recounting the accounts of Bunche who often ta]_.kéd about
him, he was not a man who could be taken in so easily.
He listened, whether the judgment that he finally made
was right, that’s another story, but he was not a man who
could be bought. I think his integrity was beyoh‘d
question and I think he was also reasonably detachéd from
the process so as riot.to be pi‘ejudiced one way or the
other. He truly tried to get a balénce into the process
which ultimately, hopefully according to him, would lead

to a reconciliation of views. That it didn’t happen was

"due to a number of issues, largely due to his premature

death. Bunche of course played a major role in hel‘ping‘
him reach his goals. Now coming to the sﬁbsequent‘
question which was essentially - your pdi‘nt was...

The support that Bernadotte had and subsequently.. .

The support staff was almost entirely pickéd by the
Sécretary-—General. Bernadotte brought in his secretary,
Miss Barbro Wessel, and his adviser who had been withfthe'
Swedish Red Corp,‘ Mr. Paui Mohn he also had a number of
Swedish Military Aides. The principal players in the
selection were Andrew Cordier - he was then executive

secretary to the Secretary-General and did not hold

6




Assistant Secretary-General rank, he had the same rank as
Bunche, he was also a top-ranking director, so they had
equal rank and had »known each other in the State ‘
Department so these people were picked by these two.
There was also an executive officer in the Secretary-
General's’office and that was Leo Malania. Leo Malania
was ah interesting man. He was a Canadian, héd not been
'borh in Canada (although you wouldn’t have known it - he
came here as a child), was of Armenian origin, and he
ended up as an Episcopalian minister, when hebeventually
left the United Nations. He was a very devoted man but
his judgment was, I would say, not always of thé'most
judicious kind and he made some real bloopers. However,
he held a fairly powerful position, there being a very
small Secretariat at the time - only a few hundred peoplé
in the Secretariat - and therefore, anybody who was in
the Secretary-General’s office exerted a good deal of
influence on processes that wére being evolved. Brian
Urquhart, incidentally; ét the time was not at all
involved in the Palestine issue, not at all. Hé was
assistant to the Secretary~General. | o
Anyway, so there were these three and.Malania's role
in the selection process was rather an executive one - hé
took the steps of making sure that the administrative
arrangements were made so they were integrated into the.

process, were signed, and so on, all the bureaucratic.

7



Jss

steps, he was very good at bureaucracy. From fhe point
of view of the victims that he dealt with, he was
terribly bad because nothing ever went right. But his
heart was in the right place.

At that stage the Secretary-General was Trygve Lie and
according to his memoirs, he toock a very strong position
in the belief that essentially that the Arab attacks had
to be answered, otherwise the United Natiéns would fail.
as an organization. Were you aware of this, were you
aware of the Secretary-General’s attitude at the
beginning of the war between the Arabs and Israeiis?
Oonly by indirection. The Secretary-General held himself
rather aloof, as most Secretary-General’s did, from fhe
remainder of the staff, not even with that part of the
staff that was intimately associated with his'trusted".
entourage, of which Bunche, Cordier, and othérs werela
part. So whatever information we received we got largely
indirectly - occaéionally we did have an opportunity to
be present when the Secretary-General met witﬁ some of
our principals but I don’t recall that he offered any
remarks in this direction. I think much of the
information that you refer to comes from the SéCretéry-
General himself and that I would say is aﬁthoritativé;
whether valid or not is another matter and I have no
reason to question it. But it is a subjective judgment.

Bunche»never mentioned it, neither did Cordier - and T



JSS

might say, they mentioned very little regardinq opinions
offered, they were extremely discreet men. These were
people who came out of a system which no longer exists
today, where discretion was part of the trade. |

That’s a subject I want to get to, the importénce of_
Bunche’s status as an ihternational civil servant in the
work that he did. But before I get to that, I’d like to
ask you to give any indication you can as to just how the |
mediator functioned, that is, wﬂen it was Bernadotte but
also subsequently when Ralph Bunche took over. How did
this work, the relationship with the Secretary-General’s
office, the relationship in the field? | |
Well here I, again, I have to go‘back in time. When you
really look at the communications as we know them today,
we were so to speak, living in the Middle Ages. Theré
wasn’t even a telex. The main communication was by cable
and cables were delayed considérably because =~ a11 thié
took,pléce immediately éfter the war - many of the cables
had to be relayed to and from the Middle East. To have
cable communicationvmeant that you had to go in stages
through central stations that were just being
established. There was one in Morocco that came into
being in 49 or sometime like that. Communications wefe
absolutely abominable. To make a telephone call was
something you did rarely, partly because it was a very

costly affair and then in thbse days, one didn’t just

9



JSs

Jss

pick up the phone as one does today. Overseas telephone
communications were partly by way of radio. So in a
sense we were in a rather primitive age as far as
communications were concerned. Much of the traffic that
went through was by cable, partly by radio, we even used
ham radios for relays. That was another story, we’ll
come to this a little later. Therefore a greét deal»bf o
the responsibility rested on the people in thé field and
one did make on attempts to get through to conéult on .
major issues, and one did - with great difficﬁlty; It
certainly wasn’t an easy way of communicating. .

Were code cables available at that point?

Yes, Oh, this is a great story. This is where Malania
outdid himself. When the staff of the mediator (apart
from Bunche and Doreen Daughton who later became my wife)
were selected, Bunche picked‘the first observers from
among the secretariat. These included Bill Stoneman,
Jaroslav Cebe-Habersky, Paul Cremona, myself, several
others. And we all went out there as observers, to be
assigned to various 1locations in the Middle East -
Cairo, Suez, Haifa, Jerusalem, and so on, including
Syria, Lebanon, Iraq. |
The observers were connected to the mediator, or noﬁ?ﬂ

They worked directly under the mediator, under the
mediator. Communications either did not exist or wete.

poor where they did,. It was chaotic, and we were simply

10



Jss

brought there, dropped there and left to our own devices

- that’s a whole story in its own right. Malania then

 decided that we did need some kind of a code to protect

confidentiality of communications. What he did was, he :
had‘purchased a couple of dozen Spanish—English-Spaniéh
dictionaries. Now this brilliance is hardly to be
excéeded.—lbecause if anybody, particularly the Israelis,
saw a Spanish-English dictiqnary in the poSséssion of
anybody who didn’t speak a word of Spanish, the first
suspicion would be, what the hell are they doing with a
Spanish dictionarY? They knew of course when the first .
observer arrived that the dictionaries were coding
"Devices". And the way it worked was, we used thé Wordé
in numerical order on the page on which they appeared, so .
that if the word "intelligence" was the sixth word‘thét
was on the page, it was 6, and then the number of the
page. And then we went on to the next word and so on and
so forth, and the Israelis adopted the same method“tb
decode everything that we sent while we were spending
futile hours, trying to get a short message together and
get it off. This is one of the unsung stupidities that
were committed. Ultimately they did purchase - and that.
came substantially later - small coding machines, which
anybody could purchase also. But you could feed ih‘some
kind of a code definition... | |

Right, which changed?

11 <



JS8S

JSs

JSS

Which changed regularly. But everybody was wise to that
and anybody who had a more advanced coding‘system simply
put it in there and bfoke‘it within a matter of minutes.
The U.S. Navy decoded our messages faster than we could
with these miserable machines. But in a way, it did help
us to keep a lot of information from the pfess.

Whefe were you sent as an observer and how did this work?:
I was sent, together with all the others, in May - in mj
case, to Haifa. I arrived in Haifa with nine military
observers. These were American observers all ofvwhom,
were officers in the armed forces of the US, including
the Navy. The team head was Captain Eddy who was US
Navy, Marine officers, Air Force officers, Army, and tﬁatb
was it.

Now they were military observers?

Yes, military observers. Now we got to Haifa ...

But there was still, just to be clear on this; there was

still no organization in Jerusalem, no Truce Supervision

. Organization.

Oh, there was nothing, we were Simply all sent on‘and

they said "do what you have to do and figure out how you

‘want to do it", We had no communicationé with cairo

where Bernadotte had his temporary headquarters. We had
an American consul in Haifa with whom I made contact who
also had great difficulty communicating with anybody

because his équipment was out half the time. And the

12



JSS

Jss

only ones who weﬁe equipped in ahy way to help us were
the British who were still there. They had a substantial
military contingent out there which didn’t eVacuaté until |
two weeks later. And when I went up to céntact» the
British I didn’t get exactly a welcome reception.
However, they did 6n‘two occasions manage to get.messages

through to Cairo for me, I’11l say that. But I really had
no choice...

And Count Bernadotte, just to be clear, was in Caifo at
that time? |

Was in Cairo, the temporary headquarters was in Cairou‘
So, just to pursue this a minute, Bernadotte being in
Cairo was to a certain extent dependent on you and others
in the field of Palestine to tell him what was’going,on
in terms of military engagements?

Yes, yes. We did have a number of other people in.
Palestine who had come a little earlier‘becaﬁée we'hadv
sent some people out in advance. One was Stavropoulos
who was sitting in Jerusalem, and then there was John R.
Reedman and Bill Iversen. They had been there eérlier.
There was also a Norwegian colonel, whose name I forget
but we can get that later, who turned out later torbe an
agent of the Soviet Union.‘ But this has very little
bearing on the issue. The interesting things is that we
arrived (and this is an interesting story that you_méy

want to have recorded). There was the press at the

13



airport and we were met by Harry Beylin who was the
liaison officer of the Israeli government, had been a |

consular official in San Francisco briefly, and waévof'}
British origin. He was a rather nice man and he managed
to heip us out - get us to a hotel, get us set up. I
remember the press asked us the question, how we were
' selected, and I was facetious enbugh to tell them that we
‘were selected for our tact and diplomacy which}was, of
course, a lot of nonsense - we were picked because we
were trusted and, as in so many cases, you pick people
that you knew and that you knew would, in all likelihood,:
respond to the needs of the situation, and so on.

Now, one of the big problems was that'we_were
supposed to go out on the line to observe the truce."'
What had happened was that, in their infinite wisdom, we‘
had each been issued $900 in American Express travelers
checks. You know, when you start an operation of this
kind even getting up to the lines, such as they were -
there weren’t really any military lines in the accepted,"
sense, there were sort ...combat areas are strong points.‘
..+« In other words, there were areas in whiCh combat
took place, but it was‘noﬁ really a continuous line as
there never is in combat anyway, except perhaps in World
War I. So one went out and one had to visit, one neéded
transportation, one needed all kinds of other things, For

which we needed money. So what I did was, I said to

14



JSS

JSS

Wm

these nine observers, "hand over your money" - between us
we had $9,000. And I opened up a bank account in the
Bank Leumi and used that money to defray costs. We hired

taxis, and all kinds of other things - we had no

administrative offices. We did have a secretary, Katy

Seem was her name, a rather voluptuous lady who was very
good and what I remember about her was the same as what
I remember about Captain}Eddy - that shé drank huge
amounts of whiskey and coffee. And I hardly ever saw
either of them eat. Anyway, we used that money then to
set up some kind of a means of administrative as well-és
transport system to get us where we supposed to go. We
had no way, once we had sent someone out, to dommunicate
with that pérson. | |

Let me just be clear on this - this was after the s0-
called "second truce", is that right? |
No, this was the first truce. We got in there a couplé
of days after it had started. |

I see, because it was to last I think only four weeks.

It lasted exactly four weeks. We did had some liaison

with the Israeli army. They were, I would say, hot

unhelpful but certainly did not volunteer to cooperate
and we were distrusted because we were working on»both
sides of the line so it was quite obvious they weren’t
going to give us much information, or any ‘more

information than they had to. So the relationship

15



JSS

between the observer staff, including mysélf, and the

Israelis was correct but certainly not close despite the

‘fact that (this is something that is not commohly_knowh)

I was the first Secretariat member assigned to the area
who was a Jew himself. I was well known as not being -
very sympathetic to Zionist causes - and that in itself .
caused me some problems later on.

Now, to‘continue a minute on the Arab side, with whom
did you get in touch when you crossed the line so to
speak to observe the situation? Were there officers on
the Arab side who served as liaison officers,.hdw did
that work? -

Well, the line obviéusly was - there was an Israeli side
and an Arab side‘and the Arab side, of course;vvaried on
where you werek~ Jordanians, Egyptians, —:there were
some Iragis there too on the Jordanian side. And on”the
Lebanese side there were no Lebanese troops but the

irrégulars, Palestine irregulars. We confined ourselVes
strictly to the Israeli 1line. In other words, the
observer who would go, would go up to the Isréelis;
because the complaints would come from there'thatvthere'
had been an attack. And if by chance the Arabs had
called in an observer to the same place they might jusﬁ
conceivably see each other, but it wasn’t easy,
particularly since»we had no way of communicating with

each other. There was no radio, there was no telephone,

16



JSsS

there was nothing, and we couldn’t even get _throﬁqh to
Cairo. So we were entirely on our own. | |

Nowlab‘out two weeks after we arrived, arrangements
had been made prior to their arrival for the dispatch of
additional observers and the assistance of the U. S.
Sixth Fleet in the Mediterranean. This had»‘ .béen dohé,

through Bunche, Cordier, the US mission and the US ,

'France and Belgium. Senator Austin was then ambassador to

the United Nations. Before that there arrived a general
who was inlthe Department of Public Informatioh to séi: up
communications. But that eqﬁipment for all of that c_ame
one sweet day when a naval captain appeared in our hotel
in Haifa, announcing that he was a commander of the fle»é't
that had been put at the disposal of the United Nations
and would I please sign for ships, equipment and an
assortment of us Marines. And he came with a bill of .
particulars, which included the auxiliary aircraft Palau,
three destroyers and a French Corvette. He also provided
50 marines, in addition to which we received jeeps,
trucks; equipment, and for the first time, communications

equipment. Most of the marines that we got were

“essentially technical pefsonnel who were either

maintenance personnel, drivers and telegraphic

communications people.

And they set up shop there in Haifa.

We set up shop in Haifa and we set it up elsewhere. Well

17




JSS

I said to the captain, "I’m willing to sign for £he
equipment but I'h not going to sign for the bodies". That
went somewhat against the grain. And shortly'aftér, I
think it was shortly after, there arrived from Cairo I
think something like 50 United Nations guards to augment
the observer force. These guards were as they stepped .
off the plane, I knew a good number of them, -they were
very nice fellows - were carrying pistols which Malania

had obtained from the New York Police Department. The.

first thing I did was to confiscate all the pistols. I

said,k"My God, what are you going to do with all these
pistols? We’re not out here to shoot people, aﬁd if you
do, that’s the surest way to get shot." So I immediatély
took the pistols and all ammunition and locked them away.
And then came of course the question of what do we do
about deploying these'forces"? But then by that timé,
there was plenty of personnel from the military’aﬁd»we
gradually got things organized. Captain Eddy who was in’
charge of the original observer group of nine, took hdld
of the situation and gradually got the whole thing spread
out from Lebanon, Syria, both sides of the Palestinian
line, and in the Gaza area. |

I wanted to ask about the guards. Two things really:
first, in the way of background, I beiieve thap the
Secretary-General at that ‘point had the ideé ‘of

establishing a constabulary to give some kind of security

18



JSss

Jss

in Palestine but this was not accepted. 1Instead these

guards were mobilized. Now was this the beginning of the

.. Field Service.

Field Service already existed because they had.élready
been involved in the Greek border issue which preCeded
it. There was a field service - you see the Field
Service served quite a number of other purposes because
there were other missions in the field elsewhere. It
expanded substantially. The head of it was a very ablé
person, George Lansky who retired some few years ago but
whé really managed -to put that shbw together admirably.
He was already involved at that point? |
Yes, he was one of the very early Secretariatvmemberé;
He had many good qualifications. He had a very'gobd
personality, kept calm, had a good sense of humor, was a.
lawyer and an accountant at the same time, so he'had ail

the right credentials. But he was a very good person for |

that job. He did it, I think, admirably over the many

years that he had the job. And was the confidant of
anyone because, without him;'there was no pea¢ekeeping
force, if you can call any of these forces peacekeeping
forces. Nor would there have been any other missions.i
He just did his job superbly. | |
What did these guards do? Yoﬁ say they were deployed :
outward throughout the area, but what exactly did they

guard?

19



Jss

JSS

JSS

We disposed of them fairly quickly and sent them back
after a while because they were - they did, we did’v

maintain the guards for administrative purposes and forv

~ things of that kind, but not really military observer

purposes because we eventually had about 200-300 military
observers provided by the Belgians, the Frénch, énd the
US. There was still, while Befnadotte was still alive,
a small hard core of staff officers from the Swedish
armed forces; but they were really not paft‘of the
observer force as such. They were staff officers who
"coordinated". o
So these observers really predated then the érmistice
agreements? |

Oh yes, without them we couldn’t have functioned. So we
had the military observers in the field and they were put
out in particular stations where they were sendiﬁg back
reports by any means they could.. 0f course we had
transportation by that time. We did have some latQér'
stations. The largest one was in Jerusalem. We ¢buld
communicate in a net which we had established,'based,oﬁ
Haifa. That was run by the US marines.

Now were there similar headquarters on the Arab side in
Damascus, for example?

Yes, yes there was. '

So that if there was a complainf from the Arab side they

would call in the observers who had...

20



JSS

One could do that, and that was done '5y tadic
telecommunications, by radio voice communicaticn., I
really don’t recall but Morse code'wéS'used“in
most instances. .It was easier on the Israeli side
because we communicated from Haifa to Tel Aviv  td
Jerusalem. I’m not sure whether we used Morse code for
the others because I don’t think we had the wires‘up-‘

What was the security situation? And in that_connectioﬁ
let me ask here - there was still no armistice agreements _
and therefore the truce was simply the line were the two

sides had stopped fighting, right? So you had noiborders »
so0 to speak to delineate, or did you? How did that WOfk?
We had established in Haifa the armistice headquarters,
as we called it. That wasbmaintained in the Haifa city
Hall which had been made available to us. There we had
a fair number of military observers who under Colonel
Henderson and Genefal Williém E. Riley had .in the
meantime been appointed to take charge of ﬁilitary-truég:
supervision and played a major role in the armisticé
negotiations subsequently. We then set up a mdnitbring
system with maps showing the truce line. We tried to
define these lines as best we could, and belieﬁe‘yéu,me,
these were pretty motley armies -~ Desert Stdrﬁi or for
that matter, were they remotely comparable tolanything in‘
World War II even at the most disbrganized level. On the

Lebanese side you had the irregulars, we didn’t even know

21



JSs

Jss

who they were until they started shooting. So the lines.
ﬁere approximations but they were at least anvihdication.
of where you had to look. As time went by the definition
of the 1lines became clearer but they were never
definitive lines, never. And the violations - I'haVe a
file upstairs of the violations - but those exist also in
the United Nations archives. There were :hundreds,
literally. They were cited and we signed. the
condemnations and we said "get back". But try to enfor@e
it because what could never really be established was;
whether a violation had taken place, and by whom. These
are allegations and I would say for the most part, few»l
people were hurt in the process. There were'ocCasidns
when some people were killed, some people were wbunded,
but I must say that the marksmanship of theée.gents on
either side was pretty bloody awful And I think more
people got shot by accident than by design.

What kind of identification did you have - were there
blue helmets? |

No, we didn’t have blue helmets then, we had blue

armbands which said "United Nations" and we were issued'

passes, these were paper passes, in English, Arabic, and
Hebrew signed by the mediator, reqﬁesting-access and
identifying us as part of the mediation staff. I still
have mine. |

Now, what you did then was to send reports of alieged

22



violations of the truce to the mediator. Did this
include any recommendations as to the ultimate line which
might be desirable between the two sides? o
No, not really. First of all, the first trﬁce only
lasted four weeks. The second truce lasted longer after
a fashion, so to speak. There were major violations,
there were these big flareups - one was along the line in
Lebanon, there wasrthe Gaza flareup, that was,in Octcber;
which was a big blowup. What one did in these two truces
was, to the best of the abilities of the obser&er corps,
to contain the situation and not let it get out of,handf |
One negotiated these things by bringing  thé' two
commanders of the two sides in#olved in that particular;

area and try to talk them into a sense of reasonableness.
And eventually, as things‘calmed down this was achieved -
to a lessor or greatér extent, I emphasize lesser. But
there wasn’t much movement. The main thing was not to
let the situation get out of hand particularly when you
had a conflagration of the larger kind. And.that was.
fairly well handled. And these people became rathér '
skillful in negotiating. As a matter of fact I should
say here that the French were particularlyvuserI in this
area. I by no means wish to say that the Americans and‘
the Belgians were less so but many of the French had. 
served in North Africa and a number of them spoke Arabic.

That was very helpful.

23



Jss

JSS

JSS

Was the border with Lebandn cléarly delineated at that
point? B |
Yes.

Because there was some indications that at tiineé, - the
Hagannah - the Israeli forces - went into . sdﬁthﬁérn
Lebanon already then. Was that part of the violations
of the truce? | ‘ _

Strictly speaking, ’y‘es, but we didn’t have anybody to
negotiate with because the Lebanese army‘ was not
involved. The Lebanese army I think consisted, if I

recall - and again my memory is faulty - I think they had ~‘
at most one or two battalions of armed forces. And I
would say that the ;relat‘ionship between Israe‘l. and (such
as it was in the very early days) Lebanon was‘ not é bad
one. I can tell you, we did watéh very 'carefully the
Israelis got their Chrysler and GM cars on big. b‘z:lrgta'si.» -
which would get right down to the border whé.re the
Lebanese tug boat could be detached and the Israeli one
would be attached. And they pulled the barges dbwﬁvthe  
coast where they were then unloaded in Haifa or‘Jaffa/T‘el
Aviv. And also of course, the fact that the fiction had
been maintained that the majority of the Lebanese _wei:e _>
Christians. It was differentb, it was not - I .oft‘eh
wondered, and this is my own speculation, whether tﬁe
Arab issue was as important as the Muslim one. -

Count Bernadotte submitted one report to the General

24



JSS

Assembly which was relatively optimistic in termé of the
possibilities of a settlement. In the field, ésvyou weré
observing and reporting, did you have a sense of_optimiSm
that ultimately a settlement couid be reached between the
Israelis and Arabs at that time? |

No. I wrote to my parents, I think my mother befqre she
died had occasion to mention and remind me of - and T
said, "By the time I’m an old man this issue wili'be'aéi

alive as it is today, only more so." I think I have the

letter here someplace.

What was then the reaction among the whole staff at the

time of the murder of Count Bernadotte?

Oh it was a very dgreat shock, as with so many.other

things, with so many other areas of human expériencéé.
Whether it is death in the family or an assaséination;
one always feels that this happens to somebody else only;
When it strikes close to home, it hurts - and it hurts
hard. You would never never have expected anything of
the sort in the case of a man who was’obviously:a'man who

you might say was considered to be a man of peace. . Yéu‘
know, Bernadotte was a very nice man, én amiablezman, é
gentle man and people liked him. Of course maﬁy of them
had never seen him but those of us who saw him frbm'time  
to time had a great deal of affection for the man. He
tried the best of his ability - whether he was good at it

or not is not important. He was a man who was certainly,

25



and of whom it could be said, that he was dedicatéd“
That he had convictions, that he tried to stand up inv’
Hungary against the Germans as he did elseWhere, wherevé;

he was called upon. His wi%e'we knew very well, she was
American, she was a Manville, she was with him. Now it
was a great shock, and the manner in which,it;happeﬁedz‘
well - this has been described, I don’t think I need to
go into it, but it was largely and accidenta11y5due to‘my
wife that Bunche was spared. (Iss: Really?) Yes;‘
because my wife was English and she was travelling on a
British passport and the Israelis of course'hgd‘no»ﬁse
for the Brits. And Bunche - this was a couple 6fqdays
before the General Assembly was to start - Bunche came in
from Lebanon, flew in to Haifa. On that very date-thef‘
military crew at Haifa airport which also chedked thé
passports, had been changed, they didn’t know who éhe'was
and they didn’t know much about Bunche himself. And they
wouldn’t let her in and there was a long delay and Bﬁnche
raised all kinds of hell and it took a while to get the
issue resolved. And he was to meet Bernadotte in_
Jerusalem but because of the delay Bunche had to stay in
Haifa because he also had to talk to some of us. By
which time Bernadotte who had an appointment,.proceeded
with Colonel Serot, General Lundstrom, and Frank Begley,
who was the‘security man to Government HouseAand‘onvthe~

way there he and Serot got shot and killed. By the time-

26



J8Ss

JSS

JSS -

Bunche arrived in Jerusalem Bernadotte was dead and
Bunche was the acting mediator. But had Bunche not been
delayed in Haifa, he would not have been alive’and thingé:
would probably have turned out quite differently.

So in effect Bunche was held up in Haifa, then?

He was held up in Haifa.

Going ahead to the next stage, and that is the stage of

the truce, of the armistice negotiations, how did this
get started in youf recollection and what then became the

relationship between’the observers in the fieid and the‘
negotiations which ultimately took place in Rhodes?

The process by which the negotiations were started‘wés
one which did not take place in the area itself. ‘This
was done through the United Nations in which~Bunche‘kept
going back and forth. It was a touch and go situation aﬁd
I need not go into it because I was not privy to the
actual steps that led finally to it. But there were a -
number of occasions where they were virtually at a point
where they said, "well, let’s forget about it, this isn'f"
going to come off." And at the last minute, it did come
off. There was also a good deal of - I think‘ypu will
find that in Urquhart’s book - you will also find it in

other records - there was a good deal of antagoﬁiﬁm
between Bunche and Sir Robert Jackson who usufped a lbt'
of power in the office he held at the time... |

That was as special assistant to the SecretaryéGenerai?

27



JS&S

Yes. He was not all that he was cracked up to be. He

had certain sterling qualities, but when i_t came t“o‘v B

political issues I would say he was not probabl_y "not at
the top of the class". He certainly "exercised""h,is
power in those days. Trygve Lie I would say was a man
who certainly by that time had acquired a surfeit of
jealousy because ene of his underlings was gettihg more -
publicity than he was getting. Yet, Bunche was the
epitome of correctness. He maintained a very correct
stance toward the Secretary-General and the issue bf
bringing the partiee together was his main concern and a =
very difficult one. When they finally did agree to
negotiate, it started in Rhodes in early January and it
was the Israelis and the Egyptians...

The Egyptians were the first, right?

Were the first. Trans-Jordan, as it was then known (and

Abdullah was‘the king at the time) was the second‘.‘ Then
came Lebanon and finally the last was Syria. | Noﬁ oﬁiy X
the Jordanian and Egyptian agreements were negotiate'd‘by _
the Israelis in Rhodes. The others were negotiated in
the field and in fact, Bunche did not negotiate the
Lebanese-Israeli nor the Syrian-Israeli agreemente, these
were negotiated by General Riley on behalf of the '
mediator. By that time Bunche had returned to New ‘Yo‘_fk
and supervised the work in the field from there.

But the first ones with Egypt were done in Rhodes?

28



Jss

JSS

Jss

Jss

They were done in Rhodes and there we had one might say
great help from the Americans because we had a destroyer
right in the harbor and they did all the relaying of all -
the information to the Secretary-General, to varioﬁs‘
parties. They even relayed to the Israelis and to the
Egyptians as I recall because the communiéations in;
Rhodes, because of the war, were non-existent.

And were you transferred to Rhodes at that point? '

Yes, I came to Rhodes in January 1949.

What actually was your function there?

I was assistant the Bundhe, I was a sort of éeneral~'
factotum (JSS: For Bunche?) For Bunche. 1In fact we all
were. You know, in those early days in the UN if you
talked to anybody about job descriptions they‘woulde
think you’re crazy. You did what needed to be done. Of
course there were people like Oscar Schachter, Schreiber
and Stavropoulos who were in the UN Legal Department and
their roles were to give advice on the légal framework‘
which needed to be developed within which all'thésg |
things would take place. But they went far beyond;that.‘
Their opinions on the political issues were sought as -
well as on any number of other issues.
Not Oscar Schachter?

He wasn’t there because he only dealt with.other'mattefs,

Oscar Schachter was not at all involved. Neither

Schachter nor Schreiber were involved, the only one who

29



JsS

Jss

was involved was Stavropoulos.

He was there as a legal ad{risor. .o

Yes, and he was a very political animal himself. .Y‘oii
know, having been in the Greek governinent in exile .an,d,
all that, he was pretty savvy in the art of politics. |
Whether he was as objective as he might have been is -
another story but he was very good, very loyal, éxtre_l.n,e‘iy'

loyal - whatever his thoughts, one way or the other, he

. was extremely loyal. And that was incidentally one

enormously important issue in the negotiations. Bunche.

was not only a very skillful negotiator but he was a man
who attracted the loyalty of each and every persor'l who-
worked for him. They all adored him. I think the peqp1e<

that he negotiated with instinctively liked him. Now I
wouldn’t say that they necessarily trusted him, I don’t
think the Israelis trusted anybody, and for that matter
neither did the Arabs. But if there was any one
particular person whom they trusted to do the right thing
and whom they could latch onto because he exuded 'a
personality that was intelligent and likab‘l'e',: it was
Bunche. A
How did the acﬁual negotiating process work aé you saw
it? |
At that point I coined the phrase, "this was the only -
nuthouse run by its inmates". This was, 'h_ow .shoul‘d'..Ig

describe it best, it was shuttle diplomacy between-'fooiﬁﬁs,.

30



JSS

between wings of buildings. We had put the Egyptiahs~in:

one wing, the Israelis in another wing and we were in the:
center part of the building. And essentiaily one got one
side and tried out a proposal, and then one got the ptﬁér
side and tried it as if we had never talked to the other
one and then one could gradually determine how these
things fitted together. Let me say this abduf 'fhe:
neéotiations. Of all the books that have been writtenﬁ*'
or will be written - one thing I would say characterized
these negotiations. Most of it had to do with commas,
periods and semicolons. Ih the end the agreements didn’t
differ substantially from the drafts that were first put
before them and like everything else in the Middle East
(and I suspect this was true even at the time of the
Carter negotiations for the releasé of the hostages)
nothing in the Middle East is ever negotiated quickly.
It is 1like dealing in a bazaar and bargaining‘overvé
carpet. I think this is a hell of an analogy but it is
a correct one. | | '
Now you said the drafts that were put performed them,-
were these drafts then prepared by Bunche and his-staff?
Yes, they had been prepared by them and mind you, ﬁhefe :
was no precedent for that. Basically what these drafts -~

and you‘ve seen them - what these drafts essentially

contained was a freezing of the lines as they were at the

time we finally signed the agreement, because until then

31



JSS

Jss

they kept being adjusted. They took into account soﬁe of
the sensitivities of the two parties - such as the Al
Faluja pocket issue was to be resolved in 'terms of
withdrawal of Egyptian troops, and so on and SO_forth;f'
These were all issues on which enormous amounts of time
was spent because ultimately, and this is wﬁere Bunche:
was so good, I‘ve watched him in a number of eiﬁuatiohs{
he managed to give the impression that it was'their'(thev
parties’) idea.

Yes, that’s what I wanted to ask you;because in'a gcdda
bit of the literature it indicates that one of Bﬁnche’s;
strong points was that he did not try to insert his own .
ideas. |
Exactly, that was a major element in his success),this isv
why people: 1iked him so much. See, there were.twe;peoplej‘
I worked for in the United Nations who had’similar
characteristics although there were very fdifferent
people. One was Ralph Bunche the other was Paul'Hoffman‘ '
When you walked into their office or inte their home and
they talked to you, you had the impression that yéu'wefe,r
the only person in the world that mattered and any persdn
who has the ability to create that kind of an impression j
has many strikes in his favor. |
But just to clarify this point then - in fact the
armistice agreements that were reached, basically they

originated with the mediator or with the United Nations

32



Jss

JSss

side?

They originated with the United Nationsvside and there
was a great deal of input of course from the observer
corps, from the 1legal people -~ there was widé_
consultation. I mean, loock, let’s face it - people like
Henri Vigier who was a very skillful individua;'and ﬁad’i
a long history with the League of Nations and the Unitéd
Nations was a first class professional. And, of course, -
there were the inputs from the parties concerned. |
Was he in Jerusalem at this point? |

Oh, no. He came afterwards, Vigier came from New York as
part of the Mediator’s staff.

He was part of the team...

Part of the team. Part of the team were Henri Vigiér} 
John Reedman, Constantine Stavropoulos, Taylor Shore,
Doreen Daughton, and nyself. There were a number of
others - there was administrative staff, Victor’Mills;_
and several others who were‘replaced from time to time.
But it was a tight, relatively small staff in _Rhc‘;;des{ '
One wanted to keep it small because you didn't‘need all -
that much staff. But you did need people who weré_aﬁie
to draft and he did need people with whom let us say he
could try on ideas and you know, have advocates at thé
same time - devil’s advocates - to see what you écceptéd;
what you didn’t accept, the issues that you éould raisé

and issues that you shouldn’t raise. You know, this:also.

33



JSsS

became clear, as you learned the idiosyncracies of_the
personalities of the two negotiating teams. ihét-Was é -
very difficult thing'becaﬁse there were some very complex
people, with deep suspicions. The Israeli suspicions:
were twofold: there were the suspicions that are é part
of the nature of the Middle East, so to speak, and_thefé. :
were people who had gone recently through the proceés5of i

gaining independence the hardest way, having to fighf not

only the Arabs but primarily the British and convincing.

‘the world opinion of the efficacy of the state. So they:

had been through a whole series of events which made them
extremely suspicious about anybody. In short, in thé
Middle East, suspicion is part of life. |
And Bunche had to find the way to overcome that?

And we did this by some very interesting means. -.Fi_r:s't of
all, one of the things we did was to deformalize the
process of negotiation, at least in the ~social}
relationships. There were three activities which led tp'.
deformalization - one was swimming, because we were at
the beach and you had to get out of this mess_once,in.é
while. We were in there with them 18 hours a day, And
Bunche in particular - you’ know, you really- sﬁop:}”
functioning properly. Bunche always functioned, how he:
did it, I don‘t know. Probably the excitement - a bit of
ego, a bit of everything and his personality.' But-he:

always worked like that, even in New York, he Was'always

34



Jss

a man who would spend more time in the office than

anywhere else. So it was the beach, but the two mdstx'

important tools were the billiard table and the:pingpongﬂ
table and this is where we got these guys’ to play

billiards and play pingpong. And suddehly they stéftéd_
talking to each other and they talked about thihQs'thétv

had little to do with the armistice. Most of them were

military men anyway and they talked about experiences.

And suddenly discovered that they all washed with water

and despite their differences were still human._NbW'thié’
may be oversimplifying it, but I don’t think it 'is.
People are baéically‘simple when it comes down to the
essentials of life. And that helped and that was,paft cfv
the process that finally defused somewhat the ténsi6n~
that was there.

Now you said that you had the Egyptians in another wiﬁq,

“but it is frequently said that actually one of the .

important achievements of Rhodes was to get them to tﬁe 1
same table. Did this happen, and how did it happen?
Well, the table was more fictitious, like King Arthur‘s
Round Table - I wonder if it was round, I wonder if it
was a table, there probably was more ale thah table
there. But the table was rather fictitious in the sense
that we got them into the same hotel but you c¢can’t say we -
were shacked up together. The table came really IASt -

it came first and it came last, there was very little

35



Jss

JSS

table talk in between. Thefe were a few consﬁltatiohs7
where they sat together and where discussions did takej,
place at the table. Most of the negotiatioﬁswas'doﬁe
with one delegation at a time, and then with ahotherv»
délegation in Bunche’s office in the hotel, énd'then
eventually as the issues were narrowed down theY'weré
adjusted in terms of redrafting of articles, etc. which _

didn’t involve a great deal. - But when you have a

situation like that, every word becomes important, even

when it seems to be totally unimportant. By the time you

read it now - I’ve forgotten what and why certain things .
were recommended - but when you read it now you come tO'

the conclusion it doesn’t really look very different‘frbmf

 the beginning. You’re agreed on where you’re going to be

and what you’re going to move and what you’re going to
adjust. Yet the agreements held for a long time, it held
from 749 to ’67. That’s a hell of a long time — 18”
years, that was a remarkable thing. So it was a military
agreement in a political context ...

It was really between the two military forces?

Well it was and it wasn’t because you had people‘théféf
from the Foreign Office .. |

On both sides.. v

On both sides. It was a - yes it was a military thing,
and no it wasn’t a military thing. It was a meiangé bf‘-

things. It was an agreement between the government of

36



JSS

Egypt and the government of Israel, the gdvéfnmént'of'
Trans~Jordan and’the government of Israel, and éb bn'downx
the liné, who agreed on an armistice agreement. The“fact
that the military signed it in no way detracted from‘the“
fact that these were international agreements which had'
a lasting effect. 1In a sense they implicitiy ga&e '
recognition to Israel. The fact that they signed for the
first time established that four Aradb governments
recognized the existence of Israel, de facto,flike it.or
not. Whether they recognized it dipiomatically‘didﬁfﬁ
matter but there was no longer any question ﬁhat they
were there. That was the great achievement after.all of
that period and so much emerged from that. | |

In that connection one; in fact the overriding, objedtﬁve
as I understand it of the armistice negotiations'andfthe”
agreements was to facilitate a transition from‘fhe truce
that existed to permanent peace. Was this objectiVe pf'
permanent peace, was this in the forefront of peoplé‘s
minds as they sought to negotiate the armistice itself?
Looking back I would say no, certainly not. I would say,
at that time after you’ve been thréugh this tedioué and
really debilitating process of negotiating'ovér'minutiaé
in order to get an agreement, there came a time‘when'jou
wished to hell it was over and you got out of there.
After that, let somebody else worry about it and I think

Bunche felt the same way about it. We never talked about

37



Jss

JSS

JSS

it but I think all of us were getting pretty testy at the
end of the day. And when it came to ‘meeting 'th¢},
Jordanians and the Israelis the only novelty was that yéu:
dealt with different personalities again becaueeVYQu
dealt with those dealing with that particular.areafl‘But i
basically, it came down to the same Kkind ;ofA
argumentation. | |
Was there~a difference in the atmosphere in neéotiations
that took place with the Egyptians and .with the
Jordanians, for example? | | -

No, no,‘the atmosphere was pretty good.

But it was essentially the same?

Essentially the same. Completely different pe.rs'o,naliti'é‘s h
but I would say things went on in a very. civil.ized.
manner. There was very little acrimony. There'wefeithe
usual accusations, you know, they weren’t negotiating ‘in
good faith. I mean, there were always some aCcueations
made. But by and large people behaved very well.

Now when the negotiations were under the directioh'of
General Riley rather than Bunche - that is, directly -
was the support staff the same, in other words, but did-'
you move .... B
Some, Vigier was a superb thinker and negotiator.f Theré
were also some of the military people who.had‘been'
present in Rhodes from the observer staff,-some‘of the

senior officers and they went out with Riley, and of

38



JSS

Jss

course Riley had been there all the time.

Riley had been in Rhodes all the time?

All the time, he was privy to all the discussions because
it was a military matter so Riley was there.‘lThere waé
quite a number of officers whom I didn’t mention but
these I really won’t go into this because they'ré-... |
They‘re part of the record. But I did waﬁt_tbvaSK a
question in this connection because, again, it’s often
said that Bunche’s success was in part due to his status
as a completely neutral, objective international civil
servant rather than a representative of any particular
country. When General Riley took the leading role in the
subsequent negotiati&ns, did that change - I mean,Awas
there really any problem? Riley was obviously
American...

I’11 be very candid. I wasn’t there. I wasn’t at thé:
negotiations conducted by Riley with the Syrians and the
Lebanese. | But Riley was a, by definition of Irish
extraction; he was a smooth character but he~..had »a"-
vicious temper. My God, could he blow up,’hé ¢ould,
really blcw up. But one thing that man learned, howitﬁ.
control his temper. We noticed that - it wés'quite-a-"
remarkable thing. He really kept himself uhder'cqntrol
partly because he knew (a) he respected Bunche; (b);he -
made a career, he was ultimately promoted in stagés from

brigadier general to lieutenant general in the marines.

39



Jss

JSS

Jss

Not bad, considering he didn’t hold command dufing‘that'

whole period. But he did it because, he got it becaﬁée
he made a very major contribution and he learned,weilvhqw
to handle and control himself. Funnily enough, i would
have expected that he might have given vent tofhis angér
occasionally but from what we heard, he kept éoing'alcng'
without ruffling his Irish temper. Of course Vigier was .

with him and Vigier was a very formal French diplomat.'

Now he was of the old school, "they don’t make them-likeu '

that any more." And there was no fooling aréund wiﬁh
him. Vigier rarely cracked a smile. He had_a,éehsé'éf‘.
humor but he kept it Well disguised. )

And Vigier around then was with Riley? | |
Yes, Riley. And since he had the full confidence of
Bunche, Riley I think implicitly knew he couldn’t fébl
around. And also, he had at that point the realization
of having responsibility for making the negotiations to
be successful. There were two precedents for successfu; '
signatures.
Just one technical question here. ‘I'm not sure'iﬁlcbﬁesg‘
out in the record any place. Was General Riley’s étafu§.
- in the course of these negotiations at Rhodes and -
subsequently - the status of a United Nationé official,
seconded from the US marines, or not? | |
He was, strictly speaking he was.

He was?

40



JS8S

JSS

JsSS

‘Strictly speaking, he was. He came entirely under the

authority of the United Nations. Yes,,itfs a point that
if you were to talk to Schachter and some of these people
they may argue over it on legal grounds. But‘in effeét'
a secondment. | |
Now you mentioned the importance of the observeré- How
did their information - in what sense did they feed ihto~-
this process? '
They sent reports. :
I asked that because ultimately the mediator submitted“a :
report afterlthe completion of the armistice»agreeﬁents
in which recommendations were made with regard-to,saﬁé
changes in the territorial lines, including I think the
switch of the Negev from the Israeli side to.aniArab
side. On what was that based as far as YOu know? = Was
that based on reports from the field? What fiQuréd into
Bunche’s conclusions? .

You mean in the original armistice negotiations?
Subsequently there was final report submittedaafte:fthe
negotiations were completed in which he made cértain’
recommendations on territorial changes. N

Yes, you’re right, I’m really not quite sure. I’m really
not quite sure at this time. I would suspect thét; as in
all these lines that have been drawn, one didn’t deai
with teams of surveyors, and there were nO'tfenChes or

anything of that sort. I supposé that as time went by -

41



JSss

JSS

and observers were there all the time, that is ﬁNTSO,4
which still exists - nothing ever goes out of existence -
in the UN.

I think it existed but it wasn’t active at this point.

I think there was subsequent information that came in

requiring some minor adjustments but I don't-think'that

was of great consequence. And it was mentioned in the
reports. Things happened also over which you have very
little control. You have changes in personnel, changes

in staff, military staff. If you ask me what

'specifically it was based on, I don’t recall, I just

don’t recall. | |

There’s one other general question I have'aboﬁt«fhe:
negotiations, again, that this relates to an image rather
than a fact. It’s often suggested that the Israelis
outsmarted the Arabs in the course of the.:thdeé;
negotiations. Not ultimately, perhaps, to théir[benéfit.
What was your impression on that, then and even now in
retrospect? |

I would say - the Israelis had more at stake than the

vArabs. I would say, again, one has to transpoSe:oneselﬁ

back in time - they had fought a war without benefit of:
much military equipment against superior'equipment of the
Arab forces. For them it had been what one might
describe as an improved bow and arrow type of a war.

I’ve never seen so damn many different types of rifles

42



they had. How they managed to supply themSelves with
ammﬁnition is something in itself. I don’t know how they
managed to do all that, how they dealt with their
logistics. They got equipment from wherever they could
get it. They had no tanks, the bnly tanks they got they.
gtole from the British. There were twoAtanks that theﬁe
swiped on the day the British left. They drove them ddwn
the main road from Haifa to Tel Aviv and the British wereeﬁk
looking everywhere for them except on that road beceusér
they didn’t believe they would take them down on it.
They were the only tanks that they had. Theyj had'.
homemade armored vehicles which they manufeetu:ed'by
welding steel plates in front and arouhd trﬁcksm
Artillery pieces they hardly had. They had a lot of
machine guns, they had mortars, but the first»'fQUf‘
artillery pieces that they got - and they gét fhem=
probably from the Czech’s, I don’t know who gave theﬁ EG
them - they were deployed at Mishma Hayarden up on the
Syrian border. The first shot they fired blew up the
Syrian headquarters which was pure luck. So there wasn’t
much} - they were desperate, but they hadv brains;
determination and organization. And I’m not sﬁggeéting
that the Arabs didn’t have the brains but they sufe as
hell didn’t have any organization. And they had,Athe"‘
Israelis had, at least a very tightly knit organizetion.

that had been in existence in the form of the Jewish -

43



Jss

JSS

Legion during the war. A lot of people who were‘ih‘there
helped them, there a number of British Jewiéh officefs
there were a number of American officers incidding
Colonel Marcus who was later killed. These were people -
who had substantial military experience and who were able

to organize. The Arabs were a shambles for the most

‘part, except for the Jordanians and even the Jordanigns

weren’t really all that well led. You would have thought

that Glubb Pasha was a good leader. Evidence of what
happened on that front does not suggest that he was, but
maybe that had to do with Colonel Lash who was the most
significant field commandef, he was a British officer.'.
He was good. But basically the leadership 'of.:the_"-AraE
legion wasn’t all that hot although they were probably
the best organized.

But in the negotiations themselves was there any_éensel
that the Israelis were getting the better. of  the
negotiations? | '

Oh yes, they were fine, they never missed a tridk.'.But't
then they had been against the wall for so long, they had

learned how not to miss a trick.

But in a sense then it was an achievement then of Bunche
in order to prevent this from destroying the‘prospeéts:qf
agreement? | B

Oh yes, certainly. And again I would say that Bunche

combined these rare qualities of diplomatic ‘skirl,

44



JSS

JSS

persistence in the face of all odds being acjéin'sf.’ﬁim,
and charm. And he played that kill to the hilt. And
from him I think I‘ve learned one lesson and that is one
that I repeat to anyone who is wi.lling to lisﬁeh. ‘Be an
optimist, it costs nothing ~ he never said it, I said it
but this is the conclusion I reached from his efforts.
As a result of the armistice agreements the mlxed‘i'
armistice commissions were established. . Caﬁ .yo,u'- say "
anything about the background, how did theyv_be'gAiri_ to.
function, how were they made up? | | ,
They were made up - this was provided for_ 1n the
agreements - of designated officers from both.fside.s ‘..Va"nd;'
under the chairmanship of Riley (then) and his deeignatedt
officers. And they would meet regularly. They develo.pe_da-
procedures for meeting. They certainly met when-.;ch'e_lﬁe_
were major violations of the armistice .lines.‘_ _ And
generally speaking, that mechanism worked very well. I
think it was that mechanism which, apart from _ether .
issues, was a powerful element which in 1afge mea's‘u‘r.ei_-
militated in favor of the success of the long beaceful
period along the lines - from ‘49 to ‘67. Not‘entir‘ely,f
but in large measure.

Now the United Nations Truce Supervisory Organizat'ivon*
already existed in Jerusalem at that point. |
Yes, well that was merely a headquarters. Of course it :

was not merely a headquarters but it prov1ded the,

45



JSS

JSS

JS8S

framework within which all this was being 6rgani2ed; But
the period from May ‘48 to the conclusion of the Rhodes
agreements, because the other two were not'b¢mpleted
until July - Syria, I think, signed I think in July,’that.:
vas really the crucial period. After that it was
strictly maintenance.

July, you’re right, Syria was July.

It was strictly maintenance after that, maintenéncé of.
the mechanism that had been set up. Until that time it
was really formulating the méans by which thé mechaniShf
could function and continue to have credibility. |
Right. And actually at that point then the functions. of
the mediator were terminated and transferred ﬁo the
Concilation Commission. | o
Conciliation Commission, which was envisaged fobasi’cally
to achieve a more permanent peace, and thatlwésvdbﬁe
under Azcarate, a former Spanish diplomat. Thére were
other mechanisms that were also in place and this was
under Reedman. There was the office for the.disposai of
Palestinian property, and ali that sort of thing, in fact
a number of things. - But these were not paft of the
armistice issue, they were part of the broader'picfure‘bf |
the Palestine problemn. |

Yes, and just to clarify one point there. The refugee
question became very important in terms of the4~

Conciliation Commission’s activities. That question did

46



not figure in the armisticé talks, did it? ‘
Well no, it certainly didn’t figure in the armisticé-
talks but there was an interesting‘event. It Was,'this‘
is to my best of my recollection, it took place alday'of
so after Bernadotte was killed. And the Bernadotte
report Was being finalized, it was virtually'compléﬁé,

and it had been drafted by Bunche together with Vigier

and a number of others. One of the issues that came up  '

was what to do with the refugees because there were

refugees on both sides. There were the Jews who were

living in Arab states and who were coming under .

increasing pressure because of the growing antagoﬁiém*to 
them and were eager to» get out. There were . the:
Palestinians, who had been dislocated -~ by WhOSé*fauit;
that’s an issue that’s an open question. Ahdahére I
would like to say - even though I always felt, despiﬁé
the fact that I‘m Jewish, I had no strong feelin§s one

way or the other about the guilt or the responsibi;ity;°

I have come to the conclusion that despite all that has.

‘been said in Britain - I was there - there was as much

fault on the Palestinian side, their leaving, as there
was pressure from the Israelis to make themlieave. And
I think they were as scared as anybody else wculd,be.were
they in that position of what might happen but,itfs»not_
proven that it wbuld have happened. 2nd a lot of_theﬁ'

left before they had to leave. I’m not at all convinced

47



that the Israelis are entirely guilty in having sca're"d"“'

them out of the country. That they sure as hell didn’t

make them too welcome, that is true, but I am n_bt at-_alJ.
convinced there wasn’t an overwhelming fear 6rv1—}the:.part>‘
of the inhabitants to leave as there was a good deal of
help to exploit that by the Israelis who have never been
known to be shy about things of that kind. So..... but
there was this issue that came up and there was ‘a mée.t:ihg.
that took place in the evening. Stavropoulos was there
and Vigier was there and Reedman, myself and some of the
others. The issue was raised by .Stavrbboul.os , :wﬁo :
proposed an exchange of populations. This was a
discussion that went on for hours and everybody that
finally fell asleep. The only three that were awake were

Stavropoulos, Bunche and myself. The issue ‘for Bunéh‘e. -
was, "Over my deéd body is there going to be an exchzirfge
of populations without the consent of those to be: |
exchanged." And being very junior, I only ihﬁerveﬁedi
that once, and it was‘not a very polite thing to do.. But
I did remind Stavropoulos who was a Greek. :wha't_: had:
happened after World War I in exchange of popﬁiatians in _
his pai:t of the world and the disastrous effééts 'it_had,,-“_
had. And Bunche finally prevailed. He said, .‘"I ,Will ﬁdt "

go for that.v If the issue has to be faced it willvhaVe e
to be faced as a humanitarian issue which we will have-vtc,.:.r

deal with. But not as a deal "I’1l take yours and you’ll

- 48



JSS

J8S

take ours." And I think that was the right decision.
The other one may have been more practical at the time,
I doubt very much that had it been adopted, that thef |
situation would be any different and the PLO ‘would have
existed anyway because I don’t think that the Arabs wbuld
have ever accepted any deal to exchange populations,

In any event, it didn’t figure in the armistice.

It didn’t figure but it was part of the mediétion effort
from which the armistice negotiations were_-the’_éﬁiy‘:
successful element, the main successful elemeht, that
emerged. 7 | |
And it became part of the problem when the CQnEiliaﬁion
Commission took over. I want to ask in that connecﬁibn,
what was then the relationship between.Bunche aﬁd his
staff as he stepped but of the role of mediator,-anthhe 
Conciliation Commission as it supposedly took over éome
of the same functions? |
Oh, he was always available, he was of course,—-he,_.
continued to be involved until practically‘the day he
died in the Palestine iséue. I think Bunche‘had:Ohé
abiding hope, that the whole damn thing would blow'away
because I think he was eager to do other thihgs;'-You'
know, there comes a poiht that when you regurgitaté'the_
same thing and basically in the Middle East you .
regurgitate the same thing, like the caﬁel does - unless

you have the patience of Job (and he almost did, but not

49



Jss

quite) - he had other things in mind that needed doing;'-
And he saw the hopelessness of the frozen posit;oh that
one faced. A» ‘
But the Conciliation Commission, did it have the
advantage of any of the same support from Athé-"
Secretariat?
Well yes, they had plenty of support but let it'beAséid, o
success depends on the individual and a personality ahdi.

Azcarate Jjust didn’t have the personality nor the_
charisma. The thing is, Jim, that there were_a ﬁumbe:“bf
notable successes in the UnitedrNations which had tb dq:-
with personalities. I think Azcarate - I in no’way wish
to impugn his abilities, his personality; or anything of
that sort, was a perfectly honorable and able'man., But
he was an old-line diplomat of Spanish nationality, a
traditionalist, which tells you a great deal,n'and?
extremely.formal. The great success that Ralph;Buﬁché
achieved was in some considerable measure dﬁe to,;he;
personality that he had which was one that had a formal

sense of informality, if you will. He was an American
who appeared on the scene from nowhere and who had alL
the right qualities to get people to talk to each other.

He lacked the stuffiness of the traditional diplomat.

’And he had the good fortune to have had the brains énd

the tenacity to be successful in that process. Not

everybody has it. He was lucky and he always said so.

50



JSS

Much of it of course had to do with plain luck, if you

will. But much of it of course had to do with this

combination of characteristics that he had.

. Coming back to the Conciliation Commission, in fact,’

there was no such outstanding person_ality here, | quite.
apart from the fact that a more difficult .stag‘e. had: |
perhaps been reached?

It was in effect far more difficult because when you talk
about conciliation you talk about permanen'_cé and an
armistice is by definition a temporary process.- It
turned out that the temporary process was more pefmanéﬁt
than the conciliation part because the conciliation
effort collapsed almost at the beginning because. 1)
everybody was so exhausted from and pleased wrth
achieving the armistice that they figqured - I ,d6n3 t know
if they figured - that a lot of the energy and ‘t,he
novelty had gone out of the activity. And 2) it coincided
with a whole lot of other things that had been happening |
in Ind_ia' and Pakistan. Pretty soon Korea came_o‘nv the
scene in 1950 and by that time the armistice had aéhieved_
its own permanence in a sense. 4These things one‘{:anwof»»
course only speculate on but given the perspectiv_e of
time - and we’re talking here about almost half a Ceﬁtur'y‘}
- I think would bear out the judgment that concil_iatiqr_i
at that time was something that one kept in hopeful

anticipation but in reality, it just wasn’t on. .

51



JSS

Jss

Now I want again to return to the position Of,Tfygve
Lie.... |
Also, may I say, with regard to conciliation that we’re
not talking about a formal process here. We’re talkiﬁg
about the very changes that had taken place in the Middle

East as the direct result of the existence Of’Israel.v'

Farouk had fallen, Abdullah was dying, Syria and Lebanon

were sharpening the differences between themselves. Irag

‘was changing, the king had fallen. Now these things just .

didn’t happen. They were parts of the leftover of the
colonial system, they were partly the resultvbf:changesf
that had been introduced into the region and changes that
had taken place in the world as a whole aftef World Waf.
II. So these things all have to be taken togethef,;théy
need to be reflected in the assessment of the kind of
issues that had to be faced in subsequent years. I think'A
that this was never fully appreciated. |
In terms of the work of the Conciliation COmmiséidn. wa
want to ask again about the role of the _Séc’réﬁary'?
General, Trygve Lie. His name doesn‘t appear.§ery mﬁchﬁ
in connection with the armistice negotiations or even
with the Conciliation Commission. Was there direct
contact, was there any direction to the field from Trygve
Lie during the armistice negotiations? How Qaslth&t 
handled? |

Well that was a very peculiar thing, it’s a-qood thing

52



Jss

you asked. It’s one thing I was going to mention before,
The interesting thing was that I think it was_the:onlyi
time in the history - no, it’s not the only time, it has

happened on one other occasion in the case of Zimbabwé;in:

Bernard Chidzero - this is the only time where Bunche, by
an accident of history as a staff member of the United -
Nations Secretariat was appointed by the Security'Couhcil-'

as Acting Mediator. As such he had a dual capacity. He -

‘was responsible as a politically appointed acting

mediator by the Security Council to report. to the
Security Council. At the same time he‘iwas. the
Secretariat member responsible to the Secretary—Genéral.
That had never happened before so - talking‘ éboutv
schizophrenia - he handled this very well. And'therefofe<
Trygve Lie was not really, for purposes 6f'Athe
negotiations, the primary reporting official, it was the
Security Council. And Bunche didn’t have to clearfmuch
with the Secretary-General} I will say that Bunéhe;
being the kind of man he was, was a very correct man_who
always told the Secretary-General what he was doing. But
strictly speaking, his responsibility was to_the Security
Council. ' | ' o

That’s an interesting point. There had been some
difficulty, constitutional questions, as to thétrélatiﬁe 
power of the General Assembly and the Security é@un011 inr“

dealing with the Palestinian problem. But it was clear

53



JSS

Jss

JSs

JSs

in the negotiations that Bunche then was in fact the ﬁan
of the Security Council and not the General ﬁséemblyr
That’s right. Well, of the General.ASseﬁbly too bécaﬁse
everything that came from the Security Council'aléo ﬁeﬁt
to the General Assembly and on occasion he did repOrt.tb_
the General Assembly. But there was a lot of COnfuéion
because the mediator'had originally'been appointed.by the:
General Assembly. .
That’s right, under a General Assembly.recommendatibﬁ;
He was responsible to the Security Counci1 -fof »théq'
maintenance of peace and security. You know,‘when:it
comes to the formality of these things they weré loOSeiy
handled, and I would say, opportunistically handléd. But
it didn’t matter, as long as it worked. | o
But Trnge Lie did not seek to interfere then...  »
No. The only time somebody interfered, itiwés (Sir“
Robért ~Jackson]| lwhd ‘aséerfed (his power and once
instructed Bunche to come back on behalf of  thé
Secretary-General, and the Secretary-General didn!ﬁ.even "
know about this. There was a hell of a row over_this§4
Jacko could be a menace. : o
Sir Robert Jackson..

Sir Robert Jackson could be a menace. He was certainly
in those days.

Now actually the Secretary-General hadn’t utilizéd ﬁim:

earlier to deal directly with the British government in

54 -



JSS

JSS

JSS

connection with the first resolution on partition. T
assume from what you’re saying then that Sirinbert
Jackson (he was not "Sir" then at that time) but
Commander Jackson....
Commander Jackson..
Commander Jackson at that time continued an interést,from 
the Secretary~General’s office in the Middle East and in
the negotiations. | |
Jackson appeared in Rhodes one day and Bunéhe in no-
uncertain terms told him to buzz off. (JISS: Really?)
Yes. He didn’t need any advice on how -to run his
operation. Jackson was there‘for a few days and~Wés_
never seen again. No one really knew why hé_had éome; |
But he would have come theré representing thé Seéretéty«
General? ?

Strictly speaking, yes. Bunche to the very end had very
little use for Robert Jackson. Bunche was one of these

people - you crossed him once and, forget it.. He was: a

man who could cope with anybody without much probiem; but :

there were 3 or 4 people who never made it again‘with
him. Once crossed, that was it. |

Now there’s one element we haven’t mentioned~hefé and
that is the Russian element. The Department of Seéﬁrity
Council Affairs in the Secretariat was not involved at
all in the support or otherwise in connectiﬁﬁ with the

armistice negotiations. Was there any - you mentioned

55



earlier Sobolev ‘who was in fact the scviet'AssiStaﬁt}
Secretary-General at this time - but was there ‘any
indication of a Soviet desire to have more inforﬁatiﬁn“'
than was available? These talks were in secret, I
believe, in Rhodes. .
Yes, well let me put it this way. Certéinlyfthey‘ﬁéte j
not in secret by design. They were only kept insulated.
against outside interference. One reason ﬁe went to
Rhodes was because the damned place was isolated,rit‘Was '
an island by  definition, with virtually no
comhunications, the press was kept at arms lethh; thérev i
were few people from the press there. They>wereAgiVén]
informatioh~and they were not encouraged to ésk'fcr‘tﬁo
much. And they didn’t get much because people'that~wéré;
involved weren’t eager to talk - neither the.MediétOf’é
staff, nor the Israelis nor the Arabs. They weren?tlvéry

eager because they knew the more one talked the less

- chance one had of achieving your ends. Interestingly,zWej:

had 1little access and newspapers, so we didn’t even know -
what was reported back. cOmmunications just=wére poor: ~
in a way it was great, no newspaper. The radiés most of
the time didn’t work because there was é- iot of
interference, this was not the era of high tech. You
were there alone, it was wonderful.  The oﬁiy}
communication you had was via that destroyer-ihat-was-'

lying in the harbor. .

56



Jss

JSsSs

Jss

And the reports that went back to headquarters -

There was no secrecy ,.._These were not sécrétftaikSa
They were kept, as I said before, confidentiai.ih;thé
sense that you didn’t want to have reportage on them.  I£'
any press conference was going to be held, it was:goingé
to be held by Bunche and by the others when the time was
ripe. o
And would the members for the Security COunéi1, sin¢e»-
Bunche was appointed by the Council, did the'repofts go
back to the Céuncil so that the Council membérs_ﬁéré
aware of the progress of the negotiations? |

Yes, there were some but minute. ’You can cheék-tho§e.
I don’t reéall details now. Again, here’s oné'whereri
have a lapse of memory; I do recall that reports wéréf
sent to the Security Council. At what frequency I do not
recall nor do I recall the contents of thése_reports;v'
Now if you had asked‘me before I might havé 1ooked it up
but this is easily‘ascertainable.

I want now as we come to the end of this interview to,ésk
if there are particular points-that stick in'your minﬁ
from this period that you feel are of intereét t@'be.
included in this record. I’m speéking now particuiarly]
of the period when you served as an observer and then:
going onto the actual armistice negotiations.,'}‘

There are few points that I’d like to mentioﬁ, Onefis

a general point covering the period. When I look back on

57



my very long career in the United Nations system, mostly
in the United Nations Development Program, if-tﬁére~was v
a very major lesson I learned it was in that period. It

was what I learned from Bunche, as an individual of_
extraordinary abilities and character, but I alSO‘léarnéd
that opportunities are not given, they are taken. That
period falls into that category. Because.the-Unitéd
Nations was new, it had no established procedures, it Was
not encumbered and handiéapped‘ by bﬁréaucratié
constraints which are now the order of the day; You did:
things because there was no precedent, there were no
ruies and regulations, and you did it because you had ;c_
do them. Bunche was a pastmaster of the art of takingf 
opportunities and making the most of them and I learned .

a great deal from that. One also learned that even when;
regulations exist they usually are constraining th‘oée who
want to do something and he demonstrated, andvI 1earﬁeds
with great alacrity, how you ignore regulations that weré,
usually written by not too intelligent people fbrvndt too
intelligent users. This was one great period,  I thiﬁk
I attribute Bunche’s success to his total inability-to
conform t6 bureaucratic instructions. He' saw the
opportunity, he grabbed it, he ran with it.,'He was a -
good football player and he only saw one thing:and,that'a
was the goal. I learned, and in later years was;able;'to_

project that kind of experience into other activities

58



JSS

JSS

humanitarian field and in the field of techhidal-
assistance that kind of approach because you.could}aIWays
say, "well the regulations prohibit me from doing that".
The issue was always, "what don’t they prohibitnandvhow
do you get around them?" That was the great thihg. |
The other thing was that, I think the fact tﬁét.
Bunche was. black gave him an edge. I don’‘t say this in
any sense of making a racist remark here, nér.dQNIf
suggest that he used the fact that he was theifirét‘biackz
American who had reached this high position, tb‘eXploit
it - not at all. But I think the very success, the very
person, plus the very personality that he had (to which -
T alluded before) combined in the eyes of the wofld that
looked upon: this process to recognize someone Who;nadf
come up when he would normally not have come upfandf
recognized that he, as a black man, was as good;as:éﬁy
white man. And even better, because he brought té'the;
process a degree of compassion, although that dOes_nbt
come: out in the records. . |
To be a little more specific on that, and this may seem
a strange gquestion, but did thé fact that he was'blaék
lessen the problem that might otherwise have atisén*ffom'
his American citizenship? R
No, no I don’t think so.

I ask that because if you look at the negotiating team fn

59



Rhodes, it was quite American, Bunche, Riley and -back: in. -
headquarters, Cordier... |
It was because of a predominance of American lea”’dersh'ipf |
in World War IT that propelled us into the developmént of
the United Nations. I think in that sense the_’AmeriC'a,ﬁS"
predominated for a good long time. Also remembér, the:
U.S. at that time paid, I think fifty percent of the UN:
assessed If you look at the United NationsAt‘oday_yqu‘,
find very few Americans in positions of leaﬁ'iﬁg;
responsibility and those who are in there are not, I
would say, of the greatest stvature.» Again, not that I |
denigrating them. They are not people who .catt:h‘ 't_:h,e_‘-
public eye. It was almost inevitabié thai: the. Amer}ic'a“_n‘s"-. '
would play a major role in those early years. ‘ABu‘.t“- 'ﬁunéﬁe'

was very conscious of the internatiohal element, that was
a marvelous thing because when you look at this immediate

team of immediate advisors, Riley came in b‘écaU'Sé:- the

Americans, the French and the Belgians were asked.: to:
provide the military observers, that was a decis’ion ta]j{en’»

by the United Nations. So obviously, the Amerlcahs

having the largest cohting_ent, provided a brigadijel':'

general and s0 he obviously was the man to command. But

he was not initially of his team. He became part of "E:héf .

team subsequently. His team was a tctally'intérnati-ea'nals.
one and I‘m very pleased to say that most of the

observers, that most of the people he had: plus the

60



JSsS

initial political observers that were sent out Weﬁéaa«
very mixed bag - there were not many Americans. iheré?
was Vigier who was French, Reedman who was Britishy south:
African, Stavropoulos was a Greek, I was Amerigany~'IﬂwaS%
very junior, I didn’t even count, I was just é véry,yoHﬁ§~
flunky who was to be seen and not to be heard ‘- that was
how it was in those days. The bulk of thé teamlbut
there, except for the administrative peoplei-was very
mixed. There was Jaroslav Cebe-Habersky who waS'a'czeéh,
there was Paul Cremona who was a Maltese, there was Bill -
Stoneman and he was an American. Then there?was tﬁis

Norwegian. Attention was being paid to that. Making: the

operation international in character as well as in looks.

I interrupted you, now go on back to what you were sayihg
about the points that you wanted to make.
So this was one very important point. Bunche“was,the,‘
first black who in the international arena came‘into hi§h -
prominence, ultimately he got the Nobel Prize;_thé first
for a black. |

One thing about Bunche also was - and I think this
needs to be recorded here - he was a very cloéé‘frignd,-
I think I was very close to him, although I’ve nevét“madet'
much of it and we were close together till the VEry~eﬁd.
He confided and the family was close to me) réallyu ‘That
was also partly because of my wife who was his perécnab

assistant. Bunche was a man who never forgot where he

61



came from. He was somebody who knew he caméffrém very
humble beginnings, had been very poor, had wcrked'his:way'
up and never forgot his people. I have always somewhat
resented Martin Luther King, who was a’ Johnny'—bcmér-«
lately, who had many sterling qualities and I think he =
did great things for black people in the US.'.But Ralph
Bunche fought the good fight in the NAACP, with,Waltér

White®, at a time when the good fight was very hard'ﬁoA
fight. When the black was to be seen and not heafd; to:
provide the janitorships and the cleaning ladieé, And he
did it in spite of the fac£ that he was a memberiqf'the

United Nations, assistant to the Secretary—Genetai ih the
political arena, and he fought for it and he spoke out
for it. He has to some extent been pictured by fhé
Martin Luther King faction as the pariah, as ;he'Uncie
Tom who sold out. Well that wasn’t so and I think:ﬁhis * 
is something that needs to be recorded":hefég for
posterity. He was a man of sterling character, he was.
the best that America has ever produced. And I téll-yvnr
it is a matter of tremendous pride to have.khown such a
man, to have worked with such a man, because he was &an
American and he was a black man at a time when it Was
very difficult to berone. He spoke out on the iSSUéS‘aﬁd'
probably helped more to bring about the point and the

stage from which Martin Luther King could deliver the

*Then President of the NAACP.

62



final blow when it was virtually a fbregone éonclus'fpﬁ:
that segregation could no longer be sustai'ﬁe'd...~ So I
think this is very important to remember. I think the;
very fact that he came into prominence as a b;l.a'ck,‘-man' is
an issue which I don’t think anybody has written much
about. What impact this may have had on the ‘,‘grad_,i;falg
progression to the stage that was reached in the SQ':s ahd;
the 60’s with much greater facility than he had to do it _
with. And you know, it’s very interesting to recail {:Ahats'.
when he worked in the State Department as a senior
official, he could not, as a black man even go into the
cafeteria. Dean Rusk took him by fhe arm and he s_a’iﬁd.,-' |
"You’re going in there" and Dean Rusk broke the céi‘;cs;r
barrier in the State Department cafeteria. S‘o:' I .think"
this is a very important element in this whole thing:
which very few people have written about, .or t—_h‘o,ught'.
about, but which I think about and I think greét credit
goes to him for his courage and decisiveness. |
The other thing I often think about is thét 'Rélphs '
perhaps received the Nobel Prize for .th'e w:r:c‘sﬁgf
achievement. I think that Ralph’s contribution to the.
liquidation of the colonial system is a much greater one:
and I think the greatest sirigle cbntributién' that the
United Nations has made in my opinion has been *-l;h'e;- '
licquidation of the colonial system.r Now thé.v Unifl:éd_'

Nations didn’t do that alone, far from it, but the United:

63



Jss

Jss

Nations provided the forum within which a number of ﬁs,f
not a large number of us, it was actually a small number
of us - were able to liquidate which was and should have
been to every civilized human being appalling. 'That»WES»‘
the institutionalization of what one might call a benign
form of slavery in the form of the colonial system.' That
was liquidated because Chapters 11, 12, and 13 which were:
part of Bunche’s handiwork, not entirely his but a good'
part of it, led to a situation which enabled the Unitéd%
Nations to become the escape valve for the buildup of the
steam in the machinery that enabled the machinery.£o 
liquidate the system. With a few notable eXCéptiohs»suchf
as the Congo and it was almost inevitable that there
would be a few others such as Namibia, the Portuguese
colonies - the process by and large worked Very~wéll.
Yes, and a peaceful process.

It was a peaceful process, by and large.

And you think Ralph Bunche really had a major role?

Oh, I think it so and I think that, again, it was an
American initiative because the Americans were never at
one with the British and the French and the othér.AllieS:‘
during the war about the preservation of the colonijal
system. I think basically every American is bdfn‘with
the principles of the motherhood, apple pie and beingran 
anti-colonialist. I’m not talking about bigotry, that's

something else, but anti-colonialism is part of ‘the

64



lifeblood of America. So I think this was one‘big.issue.
The other thing was of course the way wevopératéd
the system out there, if you can call it a systémf' T
think all of us were under the control of thelMediatdr,v
or the Mediator’s group, but basically we were ..Ver"y’
independent. Again, our contact with the group - at |
least when we were out in the field - was minimalﬁbut fér.
some miraculous reason we éll did what was right. Very
few gaffes were pulled. There wés a real sernise of unity
of purpose in those days. The United Nationsvwasvsmaii,
most of us had been in the war, many of us had fougnt,'
many of us had been wounded and bore the scars. All of
us had this sfrange sense of wanting to succeéd, not to
make a career because we were far too younyg tb‘think qf
getting up there faster because we didn’t even_knGthow-_v
long it was going to last. But all of us wére, in one’
way or another, motivated by this strange feeling --it'
was a feeling, not so much an intellectual thing - that?
somehow we had to make it work, there had been too much -
blood spilled. You know, we lost a few people oﬁtvthere.
Some of us cried over that, it was jus£ going back to' the
years before. That is something that was lost over the
years. And I don‘t say this as a criticism - how could
it not be lost, that could only be with those whc were
there at the beginning. Times have changed, démandé,have

changed, and on and on, so the United Nations is a

65



totally different kind of vorganization' from what it
started out to be. And perhaps it hasn’t chaﬁged enoﬁgﬁt
to meet the realities of the 21st century whlch we haive; ‘
almost reached. The age of high technqtldcjy, the
deteriorating standards of ethics - which were very high
in those days because Secretary-Generals did sp.e‘ak_' .éut on. .
méral issues, sométhing ‘which I haven"t heard in 20
years.,

These are all things that come to mind when we were
part of that particular period, or that particular
effort, and the kind of peopie that were in\f'olved; ) A‘i"xd:-‘_'
I don’t say this in the sense that I’m a raving ‘i,d'éalisﬁ,f V
nothing of the sort, nor am I a cynic. Pedpl-e ask me
"what are you?" I say, "I'm an idealié’t : witiio;ﬁ't'
illusions*". But one thing that period also taﬁtjht us: -
it is worthwhile having illusions. Without illﬁsiohé' _
youf re never going to get anywhere. You’ve got have at
least a notion of a goal. Whether you can achieve it or
not is arother matter. But if you don’t have it, if Yé'ﬁ“f
just do it because something needs to be done at a
certain time, in a certain place, you’re not going to qéjt
very far. That’s why we succeeded, I think. And I think.
there’s something leftover. 1In a very real sense, sonme
of the young people who come in to the United Nations
today who, 6f course, couldn’t know anything about that

period, still come in with a great deal of ‘illvusibn,

66



JSS

which is great. I just hope the hell théy?re"ﬁgt
disillusioned too soon. Of course one could cover~aAﬁuqé:
number of details which are very interesting, but thét
would take hours and hours, and, perhaps, oné‘day, ifAI'
have the time I might just take a machine like this and:
talk into it and add to it, - a supplement. |

That would be good? Because there’s not too muchyén,the
record about such details, as a matter of fact. i thiﬁk
we have covered some very interesting and perhaps the-
most important points. But the others would be‘bf Value.

Thank you very much. | |

Well you’re most welcome.

67



INDEX OF NAMES

Abdullah, King 27, 51

Austin, Senator Warren 16

Azcarate 45, 49

Begley, Frank 26

Bernadotte, Count Folke 5; 6, 8, 12, 19, 24-26, 45
Beylin, Harry 13 |

Bunche, Ralph J. 1, 2, 4-6, 8-10, 16, 25-31, 33, 34,

37-40, 43, 46-49, 51-60, 62, 63

Chidzero, Bernard 51

Cordier, Andrew W. 6, 8, 16, 58
‘Gremoha, Paul 10

Daughton, Doreen M. 10, 32

Eddy, Captain 11, 14, 18
Eytan, Walter 60

Farouk, King » 51
Henderson, Colonel 21

Hoo, Victor 1, 2, 4

Iversen, Wilhem (Bill) 13

Jackson, Sir Robert 27, 53, 54
Ring, Martin Luther 27, 34, 51, 60, 61
Lansky, George 18

Lash, Brigadier Norman 43

Lie, Trygve 7, 27, 50-53

68



Lundstrém, General Age 26

Malania, Leo 6, 7, 10, 17
Mills, Victor 32
Protitch, Dragoslav 3

Reedman, John, 13, 32, 45,
Riley, Brigadier-General William E.
Rugk, Dean 61, 62
Schachter, Oscar 28, 29, 40
Schreiber, Marc 29

Seem, Katy 14, 58
Serot, Colonel André 26

Shore, Taylor C. 32

Sobolev, Arkady 3, 54

47, 59

21, 28,

37-39,

Stavropoulos, Konstantine 13, 28, 29, 32, 47, 59

Stoneman, William 10, 59
Urquhart, Brian 7, 27
Vigier, Henri 32, 37, 39,

69

46,

47, 59

44,

58,

59



	Mashler 16 May 1991
	Subject Index
	Tape 1A
	Tape 1B
	Tape 2A
	Tape 2B
	Tape 3A
	Name Index


